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Nuneaton and Bedworth Local Plan 
 
Issue 3.1 Identifying the supply  

Q.1 Have the strategic and non-strategic housing allocations included in the plan been 
chosen on the basis of a robust and objective site-selection process?  
 
Response: We understand that at least one of the strategic proposals (HSG6 School Lane) is 
not deliverable due to lack of land owner support for its release.  This matter should be 
clarified before this site is confirmed as part of the housing supply.  The Arbury Estate has 
offered additional land to support the current shortfall but has not been accepted by the 
Council on the basis it claims to have other sites with planning permission which can meet the 
shortfall.  This evidence has not been submitted so we are unable to verify this position. 
 
Q.2 Has the approach to selecting allocations made effective use of brownfield land?  
 

Response: Through the SHLAA process  and call for sites we consider that has 

been taken has made all attempts to make effective use of brownfield land. 
 
Q.3 Is the inclusion of a windfall allowance of 11 dwellings per year from 2020 to 2031 
justified and consistent with national policy?  
 

Response: No comment 
 
Q.4 The Environment Agency point to the need for an updated Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment (SFRA) and where this is not done for a cautious approach to be taken to the 
capacity of certain strategic and non-strategic sites [rep 3.0011]. In general terms does flood 
risk indicate a need for a more prudent re-assessment of the capacity for these sites? 
 
Response: Yes, if any of the sites proposed by the Council are constrained by flood risk 
issues this could result in a reduced number of dwellings being brought forward by the 
allocations which would further increase the housing shortfall within the Coventry and 
Warwickshire HMA.  
  
Q.5 Is there a robust assessment of the deliverable housing land supply and the medium to 
long term developable housing land supply?  

 
Response: We do not consider that there has been a robust assessment of the deliverable 
housing land supply.  The Plan does not offer a supply of sites which meets the MOU target.  
We understand that further documentation is being prepared by the Council which may 
demonstrate where further housing supply may come from but at this point we are unable to 
review or respond to it until it becomes available. 

 
Issue 3.2 Having a Five Year Housing Supply on Plan Adoption  

Q.6 Is the Plan clear on how the current five year requirement has been calculated?  
 
Response: No – the Plan does not make reference to how the five year requirement was 
calculated. Furthermore, the most recent assessment made available is dated from April 
2016. 
 
Q.7 What do you consider the current five year requirement to be assuming (a) a 5% buffer 

and (b) a 20% buffer in accordance with NPPF paragraph 47? [The April 2016 Five Year 
Housing Land Supply Statement applies 20% (paragraph 2.8)].  

 
Response: The Council has stated within their Five Year Housing Land Supply Statement 
that they have applied a 20% buffer because there has been a persistent under delivery of 
housing since 2009/2010. We agree that a 20% buffer should be applied in the Borough. We 
understand that a revised 5 year housing land statement is being made available in 
September.  From an initial review we have undertaken of sites that have been the subject of 
planning applications, many have not been the subject of a formal decision as they are 
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awaiting a signed s106 so should not be counted as part of the 5 year supply until such time 
the s106 has been signed.  
 
Q.8 Has an allowance been made for non-implementation (lapse rate)?  
 
Response: It is not clear whether the Council has applied a lpse rate in their evidence. 
 
Q.9 Do Tables 2a and 2b (based on an OAN-only 502dpa) in the Five Year Housing Land 

Supply Statement April 2016 confirm that a five year supply cannot be achieved under 
either the Sedgefield or Liverpool methods? Does the evidence demonstrate a need for a 
stepped trajectory? 

 
Response: Tables 2a and 2b of the 2016 Statement conclude that the Council only has a 3.31 
year supply of housing using the Liverpool Method and a 2.67 year supply of housing using 
the Sedgefield Method. We do not consider that the 2016 Statement is currently meeting the 
requirements of paragraph 47 of the NPPF which states that “Local Planning Authorities 
should identify and update annually a supply of specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide 
five years worth of housing against their housing requirements”. The Council has based their 
2016 Statement on a 10,040 housing requirement, this is outdated. The 5 Year Housing Land 
Supply figure should be calculated using the Publication Version Local Plan’s housing 
requirement of 13,374 dwellings (668 dwellings per annum). However, as set out in our 
Publication version representations, we consider that Nuneaton and Bedworth’s housing 
requirement should be 14,060 dwellings as set out in the Coventry and Warwickshire MoU. 
We understand that a further 5 year housing land supply statement is to be made available in 
September 2017.  Until this time we wish to reserve our position on the need for a stepped 
trajectory. 

 
 
Issue 3.3 Potential Main Modifications  

Q.10 What specific changes, if any, are needed to ensure that the plan will be effective in 
meeting housing requirements by identifying an adequate supply of “deliverable” and 
“developable” sites and containing sound policies to ensure that sufficient dwellings will be 
delivered in a timely manner over the plan period? 
 
Response: The five year housing land supply statement should be updated to accommodate 
the requirements of the HMA of at least 14,060 dwellings before any further action can be 
taken on what changes to the plan should be made to make it sound.. This will involve 
examining in detail the sites that are set out in Appendix 1 of the Five Year Housing Land 
Supply Statement in order to test whether the Council do have a 5 year deliverable housing 
supply.  In terms of meeting the OAN and providing deliverable and developable sites, we are 
aware that some of the existing proposed sites have question marks raised against them (e.g. 
HSG 6 School Lane and sites affected by Flood Risk) and the should be clarity on whether 
these site can be delivered.   
 
Where any of the sites identified in the plan are not deliverable then alternative sites should 
be found.  As one of the largest sustainable opportunities, the Arbury Estate have additional 
land which could contribute towards any housing shortfall identified. 
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